



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 6930 OF 2019

Chandra R. Matta & Ors. ... Petitioners.

V/s.

Joint Charity Commissioner, Mumbai
& Ors. ... Respondents.

Mr. Yogesh C. Naidu, Advocate, a/w. Ishan Srivastava &
Virgil Braganza for the Petitioners.

Mr. S. S. Panchpor, AGP for Respondent No. 1.

Mr. M. M. Vashi, Sr. Advocate for Respondents Nos. 2 to
4.

Ms. Pooja Pohuja, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 5 to 9.

CORAM : UJJAL BHUYAN, J.

DATE : OCTOBER 15, 2019.

PC :

1 Heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.

2 Having regard to the submission that teaching and non-teaching staff of the School viz. Sind Cosmopolitan High School and Junior College (Pre-Primary and Primary sections) which is managed by the Public Trust viz. "Sind Cosmopolitan Education Society" is not getting salary, court is of the view that Joint Charity Commissioner, Greater Mumbai Region,



Mumbai, should appoint an official for the purpose of maintaining the bank accounts of Sind Cosmopolitan High School and Junior College, to enable payment of salary to the teaching and non-teaching staff and also for collecting monthly fees etc. from the students of Pre-Primary and Primary sections of the School.

3 Since the festive season is round the corner, let this appointment be made within three days from the date of receipt of an authenticated copy of this order.

4 Stand over to 15.11.2019.

(UJJAL BHUYAN, J.)

.....