



varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 6930 OF 2019
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1831 OF 2023**

Chandra R. Matta and Ors ... Petitioners
vs.
Joint Charity Commissioner, Mumbai and Ors ... Respondents

Mr. Satishkumar Chettiyar i/b. Mr. Sagar Kasar for Petitioners in
WP/1831/23 a/w WP/6930/19.

Mr. Deepak I. Ahuja Respondent No.3 in person.

Mr. P. Desai i/b. M.P. Vashi and Associates for Respondent No.3.

Mr. Shaikh Nasir Masih for Respondent nos. 2, 4 to 9, 12 and 13 in
WP/1831/23

Mrs. S.S. Bhende, AGP for the State.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 20th FEBRUARY, 2024

P.C. :-

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks time on the ground that the arguing counsel is held up in the Supreme Court. Learned counsel for the respondents raises preliminary objections that there is an alternate remedy available to the petitioners as impugned orders are appealable.



2. Learned advocate for the petitioners to address the preliminary objections on the next date.
3. It is clarified that if on the next date petitions are not argued on merits, same will be dismissed for non-prosecution.
4. Stand over to 18th march 2024. To be listed under the caption for 'Urgent Admission'.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)