



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO. 6930 OF 2019
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1831 OF 2023**

Chandra R Matta and OrsPetitioners

Vs.

Joint Charity Commissioner, MumbaiRespondents
and Ors

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION ST NO. 8317 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 6930 OF 2019**

Pradeep R MattaPetitioner

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Chandra R Matta and OrsPetitioners

Vs.

Joint Charity Commissioner, MumbaiRespondents
and Ors

Ms. Sonal a/w Mr. Satishkumar Chettiyar i/b Mr. Sagar Kasar for
petitioners in both petitions

Mr. Shaikh Nasir Masih for respondent nos. 2, 4 to 9, 12 and 13 in Writ
Petition No. 1831 of 2023

Ms. Deepa Pohuja i/b Law Associates for respondent nos. 5 to 9 in



Writ Petition No. 6930 of 2019
Ms. S. S. Bhende, AGP for the State

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 18th MARCH 2024

P.C.

1. At the request of learned counsel for the respondents, stand over to 19th March 2024 at 2.30 p.m.
2. Learned counsel for respondents to take instructions whether respective respondents are agreeable to withdraw the applications filed before Assistant Charity Commissioner and Joint Charity Commissioner in the aforesaid petitions and take out appropriate proceedings in accordance with law.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]